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From th
John 20:16 (NRSV)

16 Jesus said to her, “Mary!” She turned and said to him in Hebrew,
“Rabbouni!” (which means Teacher).

Jesus knows us completely. How well do we know Him?

Initially Mary thought the resurrected Jesus was the gardener. Whether His appearance
was that different or she was that distraught, Mary did not recognize Jesus at first.

It was only when Jesus called Mary by name that she knew it was Him and her demean-
or changed. She ran and told the Disciples.

Jesus is at work constantly. Jesus continues to show God’s love to us. Jesus shares His
glory and victory over sin with us. Jesus shares His healing power and miracles.

Do we see, or recognize, who Jesus is and what He is doing?

Grow your faith in Jesus and experience intimacy with the Resurrected One who calls
you by name and gives you life.

Happy Easter!!!

Celebrating Resurrection,

Pastor Mike




Wesley Fellowship - Apostles Room

CHRISTIAN EDUCATION

CLASSES
9:15 - 10:00 AM

Generations Class - Parlor

New Possibilities - Library

Greeters/Ushers

Call Karen Hoover at 792-2466 to serve as greeters/ushers.

Acolytes - Recruiter Position Open!

Liturgists - 8:00 AM
Call Treva Andrews at 825-6181 to serve as 8:00 AM liturgist.

Liturgists - 10:30 AM
Call Joan Gumerlock at 764-8636 to serve as 10:30 AM liturgist.

APRIL LITURGISTS
10:30 AM

2 Roberta Navecky
9 Rosie Kunkel
16 Lee Kunkel
23 Lance Landes

30 Joan Hale

SUNDAY VOLUNTEERS
Thank you for serving your church!

Flower Sponsors - $40.00

16

23

30

8:00 AM

See the Altar Flower Sponsor Sign-Up Karen Hoover at 792-2466 with questions.

APRIL PREACHING SCHEDULE

10:30AM The Flame
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12:30 PM First Spanish
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Pastors Josué & Vivian



PRAYER CHAIN

-> For telephone and e-mail prayer chain requests, call Sylvia Holland at
764-6479 or email her at wemetatmsc@aol.com.
-> For phone prayer chain requests, call the church office 843-2990

Weekly prayer requests are listed in the Sunday bulletins and remain on the list for
four weeks unless the church office is notified otherwise.

NOTICE
Our e-mail prayer chain has been updated. Changes were made only based on information
provided to office. Phone prayer chain will be activated soon. Making some phone calls to
verify individuals who requested to be on this chain. Please notify the church office of any
changes. The church office number is 717-843-2990.

Become a part of this ministry and help lift up others to the Lord through prayer.

Easter

‘ nary On this day, lovi ous God,
. n this day, loving gracious God, we once
Jor Personal Devotions again sing Alleluia. We praise You and

bless You for raising Jesus up from the dead
and we praise and bless You for all the

April 2 Ezekiel 37: 1-14 times You have raised us up through Your
Psalm 130 grace.
In this Easter season and always, when we
April 9 Matthew 21: 111 are weak and unable to make good deci-
Psalm 118: 1-2 stons; when we are stubborn and refuse to
forgive others; when we are afraid or dis-
April 16 Acts 10: 34-43 couraged and forget that You strengthen
Psalm 118: 1-2, 14-24 us; when we are too selfish or too weary to

follow Jesus as we should; raise us up, lov-
ing God, raise us up.

Thank You for giving us new life in Jesus
and for his presence among us this Easter-
time and always.

Amen.

April 25 Acts 2: 14, 22-32
Psalm 16

April 30 Acts 2: 14, 36-41




MISSION FUNDS SUNDAY

Please use the mission envelopes in the pews on every first Sunday of each month to help meet mission goals, one of
which is Bishop Park’s challenge of reducing the mortgage of Mission Central and the “Imagine No Malaria” campaign
($2,000). (You may use mission envelopes any time if you prefer another date.) Please note: This amount is based on

our average weekly attendance which is now averaging over 200!

CAPITAL FUNDS SUNDAY

Please use the Capital Funds Sunday envelopes in your boxes of donation envelopes on the third Sunday of each month
to help with Calvary’s capital funds needs. (You may use capital funds envelopes any time if you prefer another date.)

WORK DAYS AT THE WELL FOR CALVARY

Monthly work days at The WELL are the second Tuesday, Wednesday, and Thursday of each month.
If you are able to give some of your time between 9:00 and 11:30 AM on any or all of these days,
please call Sally Sheaffer at 717-578-1008 or Flo Waybright at 717-225-5933 or just show up at The
WELL. There is work to do sitting down as well as stocking shelves and other tasks.

DONATIONS TO THE WELL

In addition to regularly donating non-perishable food and personal care, household, and baby
items, monetary donations are welcome and help to pay The WELL’s operating expenses. The WELL
does not need egg cartons at this time. The WELL staff and board members are grateful for all

Calvary members who help those in need in our community.

The poor you will always have with you, but you will not always have me. (Matthew 26:11)

KUNG FU CLASSES

In Calvary’s Social Hall on Tuesday evenings

6:30 - 8:00 PM children over age 10
through adults
« See flyers on Information Center bulletin board.
Contact Pastor Mike with questions.



Saturday, April 1

APRIL 2017

8:00 AM Rummage Sale - Social Hall (to 1PM)
11:00 AM NA - Apostles Room (to 1:30 PM)
7:00 PM AA - Social Hall (to 9:30 PM)
Sunday, April 2 ~ COMMUNION
8:00 AM Worship Service - Sanctuary
9:00 AM Church of Pentecost - Social Hall (to 1:30 PM)
9:15 AM Christian Education Classes
10:00 AM Fellowship and Coffee Time — Apostles Room
10:30 AM Worship Service - Sanctuary
10:30 AM The Flame Worship — Apostles Room
12:00 PM Iglesia Cristiana El Gran Yo Soy
12:30 PM Genesis UMC - Apostles Room (to 2 PM)
Monday, April 3
7:00 PM  Chimes Rehearsal
7:00 PM  NA - Social Hall (to 9 PM)
Tuesday, April 4
9:00 AM Stitches - Apostles Room (to 12 PM)
6:30 PM Kung Fu - Social Hall (to 8 PM)
6:00 PM Iglesia Cristiana El Gran Yo Soy - Sanctuary (to 9 PM)
6:00 PM Bible Study with Pastor Tanya - Parlor
7:00 PM United Methodist Women - Library
Wednesday, April 5
6:00 PM Trinity Wednesday Dinner & Worship - Apostles Room (to 7:30 PM)
7:00 PM AA - Social Hall (to 9:30 AM)
Thursday, April 6
9:00 AM  Revelations Bible Study - Apostles Room
6:00 PM Iglesia Cristiana El Gran Yo Soy - Sanctuary (to 9 PM)
6:00 PM  Revelations Bible Study - Parlor
7:00 PM Choir Rehearsal
7:00 PM  Genesis Worship/Study/Practice - Apostles Room (to 8:30 PM)
Friday, April 7
6:00 PM Genesis Worship Practice - Apostles Room
7:00 PM Flame Worship Practice - Apostles Room
7:00 PM  AA - Apostles Room (to 9:00 PM)
7:00 PM  Church Of Pentecost - Sanctuary (to 9:00 PM)
Saturday, April 8
10:00 AM Church of Pentecost - Sanctuary (to 12 PM)
11:00 AM NA - Apostles Room (to 1:30 PM)
2:00 PM Funeral - Sanctuary
7:00 PM AA - Social Hall (to 9:30 PM)
Sunday, April 9
8:00 AM Worship Service - Sanctuary
9:00 AM Church of Pentecost - Social Hall (to 1:30 PM)
9:15 AM Christian Education Classes
10:00 AM Fellowship and Coffee Time — Apostles Room
10:30 AM Worship Service - Sanctuary
10:30 AM The Flame Worship — Apostles Room
12:00 PM Iglesia Cristiana El Gran Yo Soy
12:30 PM Genesis UMC - Apostles Room (to 4:30 PM)
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Monday, April 10
7:00 PM  Chimes Rehearsal
7:00 PM  NA - Social Hall (to 9 PM)
7:00 PM Youth Council
Tuesday, April 11
6:00 PM Iglesia Cristiana El Gran Yo Soy - Sanctuary (to 9 PM)
6:00 PM Bible Study with Pastor Tanya - Parlor
6:30 PM Kung Fu - Social Hall (to 8 PM)
6:30 PM Grief Share - Library (too 8 PM)
Wednesday, April 12
6:00 PM Trinity Wednesday Dinner & Worship - Apostles Room (to 7:30 PM)
7:00 PM AA - Social Hall (to 9:30 AM)
Thursday, April 13 ~ MAUNDY THURSDAY
6:00 PM Iglesia Cristiana El Gran Yo Soy - Sanctuary (to 9 PM)
7:00 PM  Service - Sanctuary
7:00 PM Choir Rehearsal
7:00 PM  Genesis Prayer & Bible Study - Apostles Room (to 8:30 PM)
Friday, April 14
6:00 PM Genesis Worship Practice - Apostles Room
7:00 PM Flame Worship Practice - Apostles Room
7:00 PM  AA - Apostles Room (to 9:00 PM)
7:00 PM  Church Of Pentecost - Sanctuary (to 9:00 PM)
Saturday, April 15
11:00 AM NA - Social Hall (to 1:30 PM)
7:00 PM AA - Social Hall (to 9:30 PM)
Sunday, April 16 ~ EASTER H_E
7:00 AM Sunrise Service - Sanctuary
8:00 AM Breakfast - Social Hall
9:30 AM Church of Pentecost - Social Hall (to 1:30 PM)

9:15 AM Christian Education Classes
10:00 AM Fellowship and Coffee Time — Apostles Room S
10:30 AM Worship Service - Sanctuary

10:30 AM The Flame Worship — Apostles Room
12:00 PM Iglesia Cristiana EI Gran Yo Soy
12:30 PM Genesis UMC - Apostles Room (to 2 PM)
Monday, April 17
7:00 PM NA - Social Hall (to 9 PM)
7:00 PM Chimes Rehearsal
Tuesday, April 18
9:00 AM Stitches - Apostles Room (to 12 PM)
6:00 PM Iglesia Cristiana El Gran Yo Soy - Sanctuary (to 9 Pm)
6:00 PM Bible Study with Pastor Tanya - Parlor
6:30 PM Kung Fu - Social Hall (to 8 PM)
7:00 PM Finance

MATTHEW 286
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Wednesday, April 19

6:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM

Thursday, April 20

6:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM
Friday, April 21
6:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM

Saturday, April 22

7:30 AM
10:00 AM
11:00 AM

7:00 PM

Sunday, April 23

8:00 AM

9:00 AM

9:15 AM
10:00 AM
10:30 AM
10:30 AM
12:00 PM
12:30 PM

Monday, April 24

7:00 PM
7:00 PM

Tuesday, April 25

6:00 PM
6:30 PM

Trinity Wednesday Dinner and Worship - Apostles Room (to 7 PM)
AA - Apostles Room (to 9:30 PM)
Missions - Parlor

Iglesia Cristiana El Gran Yo Soy - Sanctuary (to 9 PM)
Genesis Prayer and Bible Study - Apostles Room (to 8:30 PM)
Choir Rehearsal

Genesis Practice - Apostles Room

Flame Worship Practice - Apostles Room (to 8 PM)
Church of Pentecost - Sanctuary (to 9 PM)

AA - Social Hall (to 9:30 PM)

PA Child (to 4:30 PM)

Church of Pentecost - Sanctuary (to 12 PM)
NA - Social Hall (to 1:30 PM)

AA - Social Hall (to 9:30 PM)

Worship Service - Sanctuary

Church of Pentecost - Social Hall (to 1:30 PM)
Christian Education Classes

Fellowship and Coffee Time — Apostles Room
Worship Service - Sanctuary

The Flame Worship — Apostles Room

Iglesia Cristiana El Gran Yo Soy

Genesis UMC - Apostles Room (to 2 PM)

NA - Social Hall (to 9 PM)
Chimes Rehearsal

Iglesia Cristiana El Gran Yo Soy - Sanctuary (to 9 Pm)
Kung Fu - Social Hall (to 8 PM)

Wednesday, April 26

6:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM

Thursday, April 27

9:00 AM
6:00 PM
6:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM

Trinity Wednesday Dinner and Worship - Apostles Room (to 7 PM)
AA - Apostles Room (to 9:30 PM)
Worship Committee

Revelations Bible Study - Apostles Room

Iglesia Cristiana El Gran Yo Soy - Sanctuary (to 9 PM)
Revelations Bible Study - Parlor

Choir Rehearsal

Genesis Prayer and Bible Study - Apostles Room (to 8:30 PM)
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Friday, April 28
7:00 PM Genesis Youth Service - Apostles Room (to 9 PM)
7:00 PM Church of Pentecost - Sanctuary (to 9 PM)
7:00 PM AA - Social Hall (to 9:30 PM)
Saturday, April 29
11:00 AM NA - Social Hall (to 1:30 PM)
7:00 PM AA - Social Hall (to 9:30 PM)
Sunday, April 30
8:00 AM Worship Service - Sanctuary
9:00 AM Church of Pentecost - Social Hall (to 1:30 PM)
9:15 AM Christian Education Classes
10:00 AM Fellowship and Coffee Time — Apostles Room
10:30 AM Worship Service - Sanctuary
10:30 AM The Flame Worship — Apostles Room
12:00 PM Iglesia Cristiana El Gran Yo Soy
12:30 PM Genesis UMC - Apostles Room (to 2 PM)

MARK YOUR CALENDARS

New Church Phone Numbers

June 10 - York Revs Game

August | - National Night Out Upstairs Kitchen ~ 893-5374
August 20 - Family Picnic

September 8 to 17 - Fair Week Office ~ 893-5375

Youth Room ~ 893-5376

Pastor Mike ~ 893-5377
»— k| P~ wr Downstairs Kitchen ~ 893-5378

Pastor Tanya ~ 893-5379

The old phone numbers work,
but these numbers are to call the
person directly. Each number has

it’s own voicemail as well. But,
please don’t leave messages on
Kitchen phones. Thanks!



The office is still updating records. If you have noticed that your anniversary or birthday has not been
listed in our newsletter publications, please call the office and make sure we have your information.
We do want to be sure to have accurate records and of course we would love to celebrate with you.
Also, if you have any special joy you would like to share with the congregation, please let the office
know so it can be publicized so everyone can celebrate in your joy.

6 Ron and Debra Snycfer
9 Bill and Rena Beruck
25 T[oyc{ and Grace Brant
28 William and Melissa Stump

1 Pat Jacoby
1 June Paules
2 Charlotte Calcara
3 Keira Andrews
4 Sue Gluck
5 Christopher Mooney
5 Scott Kile
5 Courtney Parker
5 Don Slaugh
6 Randall Gohn
6 Dale Kinsey
8 Lee Ann Hosley
9 Arlene Garrety
9 John PIlitt, Sr.
11 Allen Altland
11 Ross Diehl
11 Joan Hale
13 Gehert Gentzyel
14 Chad Cash
15 Delores Cunningham
15 Jordan Pflieger
15 Diane Schrom

16 Brian Hoskin
17 Karli Bacha
17 Mark Kuntz
18 Mark Kohr
18 Robert Martin
19 Steve Brodbeck
19 Rita Erney
20 Leisha Kunkel
23 Matthew Draven Brubaker
23 Analiese Eisenhart
23 Ashlee Hoskin
24 Pastor Tanya Brubaker
24 Dennis Mann
24 Gregory Shaffer
25 Kerri Bacha
25 Alexis Funk
26 James Miller
26 John Trimmer
28 Aaron Meckley
30 Wingrove Hutchinson
30 John Waybright
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2 ~ Youth Group

9 ~ Youth Group

16 ~ No Youth Group ~ Happy Easter
21 ~ 30 Hour Famine

22 ~ 30 Hour Famine

23 ~ No Youth Group

30 ~ Youth Group

Worldwide, 795 million people are hungry. Nearly 1 in 10 people live on less than $2 a
day. Poor nutrition causes nearly half of all the deaths in children under 5. Every day,
over 7,000 kids die from hunger related causes. It would take $3.2 billion to help all
66 million hungry school-aged children in the developing world. That’s why every dol-
lar matter's in working for those who need our help.

The youth group will be participating in the 30 Hour Famine to raise money for World
Vision. World Vision is a Christian humanitarian organization dedicated to working
with children, families, and their communities worldwide to reach their full potential
by tackling the causes of poverty and injustice. The youth will be raising money
throughout the month of April for their famine which will take place April 215t -
224, $40 feeds and cares for a child for a month. Help us reach our goal of $960, and
feeding 2 children for an entire year. As always thank you for your support.




Books of the Bible Puzzle
Answers will be in next months bulletin!
Don’t stress, have fun with it!

<

Can you find 30 books of the Bible in this paragraph? Actually there are 31if
you can find the variant of one Old Testament prophet’s name, a variant that’s
used 1n the text of the KJV (not as the title of a book, but in the text itself).

There are 30 books of the Bible in this paragraph. Can you find them? This is a
most remarkable puzzle. It was found by a gentleman in an airplane seat pock-
et, on a flight from Los Angeles to Honolulu, keeping him occupied for hours.
He enjoyed it so much, he passed it on to some friends. One friend from Illi-
nois worked on this while fishing from his john boat. Another friend studied it
while playing his banjo. Elaine Taylor, a columnist friend, was so intrigued by
it she mentioned it in her weekly newspaper column. Another friend judges
the job of solving this puzzle so involving , she brews a cup of tea to help her
nerves. There will be some names that are really easy to spot. That’s a fact.
Some people, however, will soon find themselves in a jam, especially since the
book names are not necessarily capitalized. Truthfully, from answers we get,
we are forced to admit it usually takes a minister or a scholar to see some of
them at the worst. Research has shown that something in our genes is respon-
sible for the difficulty we have in seeing the books in this paragraph. During a
recent fundraising event, which featured this puzzle, the Alpha Delta Phi lem-
onade booth set a new record. The local paper, The Chronicle, surveyed over
200 patrons who reported that this puzzle was one of the most difficult they
had ever seen. As Daniel Humana humbly puts it, “The books are all right
there in plain view hidden from sight.” Those able to find all of them will hear
great lamentations from those who have to be shown. One revelation that
may help is that books like Timothy and Samuel may occur without their
numbers. Also, keep in mind, that punctuation and spaces in the middle are
normal. A chipper attitude will help you compete really well against those
who claim to know the answers. Remember, there is no need for a mad exodus;
there really are 30 books of the bible lurking somewhere in this paragraph
waiting to be found. God bless.



Once again we will be participating with York City and their National Night Out event
which will be held on Tuesday, August 1 (usually 6 - 8 pm). Yes, I know we are only in
March, but it’s never too early to start shopping for school supplies. Last year we put al-
most 200 bags together for the children who attended, and had none leftover. We will once
again try to offer the games, bingo, food, and entertainment. Bob Smith, a retired police of-
ficer and new member of Calvary, is working on something to offer/present to the public
that evening. If you have any suggestions of something new you’d like us to try and have
available that night, please let Dick Hamilton or Karen Hoover know and we will look into
things or be more than happy to have you check it out and help out. Remember, this is a
free event for our community. Watch for updates in the upcoming months.

Remember to purchase Weis or Giant Gift Cards from Dick Hamilton. Profit from those
sales will go towards purchasing Bibles for us to give away. Our supply has dwindled and
we need to replenish. Thank you!

Calvary Night on June 10
Tickets - $8 each
Food Voucher - $5

Payment due by May 27

Entertainment includes: Cash or Checks made out to Jeff
O’Brien (place in offering plate)

The Revolution is honoring farmers in

our community with a pre-game celebra-  paiq tickets will be available for

tion, themed games like corn shucklng, a pick up on May 31 or Sunday,
watermelon crawl, and more. Plus, Fire- .
June 4 after services.

works after the game!

See the flyer and sign up sheet in the
Narthex and at the information center.




THE STITCHERS ARE HOLDING A MARY KAY FUNDRAISER TO EARN FUNDS TO PURCHASE
SUPPLIES AND PAY FOR SHIPPING. YOU MAY CONTACT TREVA ANDREWS, AMY COONS, OR

BECKY GOHN FOR MORE INFORMATION OR TO SEE A CATALOG. A CATALOG IS AVAILA-
BLE ONLINE AT WWW.MARYKAY.COMBECKYGOHN

PLEASE DO NOT ORDER ONLINE, BUT GIVE YOUR ORDER TO ONE OF THE ABOVE. ALL OR-
DERS AT TAXED 6% AND NO SHIPPING. BECKY IS DONATING HER COMMISSION FOR THE
PROJECT. ORDERS ARE DUE APRIL 4TH.

YOU ARE INVITED TO ATTEND A MARY KAY PRESENTATION AT THE STITCHERS GATHER-
ING AT CALVARY UM ON TUESDAY, APRIL 4TH AT 9:30 AM. YOU WILL BE ABLE TO TRY
PRODUCTS AND PLACE YOUR ORDER. ALL CHECKS MAY BE PAYABLE TO BECKY GOHN.

CREDIT CARDS ARE ACCEPTED. GUESTS ARE INVITED TO ATTEND THIS DEBUT.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR SUPPORT.
BECKY GOHN
INDEPENDENT MARY KAY BEAUTY CONSULTANT

1 Jelly Dean Boey®

Red is for the blood He gave.
Green is for the grass He made.
is for the sun so bright.

Orande 18 for the edge of night.
Black is for the sins weve made.
is for the grace He gave.

A Real Easter Bunny

Has big ears that are quick 1o ksten (James 1:19)

i white O3 snow
because Jesus
lakes all sin
away (salah

Hos big eyes lo
ook carefully ond
choose what is

good
(1 Thessalonians
5:21)

Has no volce
for

compioning
o argung

s gentle, kind-hearted
(Phil 2:13)

- and forgiving
(Ephesians 432)

Reveals hidden
things to littie
chidren
(Matthew 11:25)

Has quick leet 10 go tell others Jesus
leachings (Matthew 28: 18-20)

Purple is for His hour of sorrow.
is for the new tomorrow.

Handfuls of jelly beans colorful and sweet.
A prayer, 9 promise, 2 special treat.
Something for the soul and for the tummy.
A tale of love Just for me and you.
God, fill my heart and my life with the Joy
of the Besurrection of Christ,

FAmen.



http://www.marykay.com/beckygohn

Native American Ministries ~ Sunday April 30 , 2017

This annual offering funds urban ministries with Native Americans and
scholarships for Native Americans attending United Methodist Seminaries.
Funds are also made available to annual conferences to develop and
strengthen Native American ministries within their conference boundaries.

Use the envelope provided in your “envelope pack “ for your contribution
to Native American Ministries Sunday or use another envelope and write
“Native American Ministries Offering” on the outside.

CHURCH WOMEN IN YORK COUNTY INVITES YOU!

Friday - May §, 2017
Faith UCC ~ 509 Pacific Ave., York, PA 17404

3PM ~ Registration, Dessert, & Beverage
Celebration program to follow around 3:20 PM

Come and find out about CASA
(Court Appointed Special Advocate for Children in York County)

RSVP by May 1 to Judy Grove (717)741-4366 or Judygrove@verizon.net
or tell Dot Markle and she will call in your RSVP.

What is CASA (Court Appointed Special Advocate)?

CASA works with children to help end the cycle of abuse and neglect for
hundreds of children in York County.

CASA Gives a Voice to a Child in Need

Volunteers through CASA work to ensure each child’s best interests are heard and to ad-
vocate on behalf of the abused and neglected children of our communities.

The mission of York County CASA Program is to advocate for what is in the best interest
of abused and neglected dependent children in the York County court system. CASA 1is
comprised of volunteers who are selected, trained, and guided to help these vulner-—

able children. CASA volunteers monitor the implementation of services to families

to ensure they are receiving the necessary support to reach their goals.




Jesus Died On
A Cross for
your sins. He
10Se again on
the third day
and went up
to heaven.” =
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Staff of Calvary UM Church Calvary Congregation strives to be a
Rev. Dr. B. Michael Brossman, Lead Pastor welcoming church family that is active in the local
Rev. Roland E. Garvin, Assistant Pastor community and the wider church. Please join us!
Pastor Tanya LH Brubaker, Associate Pastor
Pastor Josué Marrero, Staff Pastor
Pastor Vivian Rodriguez, Staff Pastor
Mrs. Nancy Huttel, Organist and Choir Director
Mrs. Sue Wolschlaeger, Pianist
Ms. Breanne Brunner, Youth Director
Mr. Mike Gurtizen, Sexton
Ms. Lorraine Kirwin, Sexton
Mr. Lee Kunkel, Lay Leader
Mrs. Allison Leisure, Secretary

8:00 AM  Informal Worship Service - Sanctuary
9:15 AM  Christian Education Classes All ages
10:00 AM Coffee and Fellowship - Apostles
Room
10:30 AM  Worship Service - Sanctuary
10:30 AM  The Flame Casual Worship
Service - Apostles Room
12:30 PM  Genesis UM - Apostles Room

Contact the Pastors
Pastor Mike: ~ 717-877-4791 (call and text) May Newsletter Deadline Date
pastormikebrossman@comcast.net
Pastor Roland: 717-840-0725
deacongarvin@comcast.net
Pastor Tanya:  717-887-4273 (call and text)
tbrubaker@susumc.org

Scheduled Church Office Hours
717-843-2990 yorkcalvaryl @gmail.com

Submissions for the May Newsletter are due by
Friday, April 21.

(It is appreciated if newsletter articles are sub-
mitted electronically if possible; and submis-

sions earlier than the deadline are always

welcomed.)
Mondays  9:00 AM - 12:30 PM
Tuesdays  9:00 AM - 12:30 PM Bulletin Announcements Deadline Date
Wednesdays 9:00 AM - 12:30 PM 8:00 AM Wednesday

Thursdays  9:00 AM - 12:30 PM
Fridays 9:00 AM - 12:00 PM
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